CITY OF SMITHS GROVE SMITHS GROVE, KY. 42171

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees, Tuesday, March 3, 1970.

The Board met in reguals session at the American National Bank and Trust Company with all members present.

- 1. The new night watchman, Kenneth Anderson, was present and Judge Blue administered the oath of office.
- 2. Garbage collection was discussed. Several people have contacted Mr. Melton but the only official bid he has received was from Frank Lindsey. Mr. Lindsey will furnish plastic bags for the garbage and pick up once a week for \$4 each month. Mr. Melton had discussed the possiblity of a franchise and it was decided that this was not plausible as the person who received the franchise would become an agent of the city. Trustee McGuffey made a motion that we accept the bid of Frank Lindsey. Trustee Powell seconded the motion. There were no dissenting votes. Chairman Melton is to contact Mr. Lindsey.
- 3. It was the consensus of the Board that we have a general clean-up before the garbage collection starts. Mr. Lindsey will let us use his truck if we will pay the dump charge in Bowling Green. Chairman Melton is to contact Jack McDaniel and others to work on this project.
- 4. Occupational licenses were discussed and Clerk was asked to bring a list of the license charge for each category of business to the next meeting.
- 5. There have been no recent complaints on the streets.
- 6. There is a tree down at the cemetery and Joe Lowe is to see about removing this. The space for dumping trash is limited at the cemetery and it was thought perhaps Mr. Lindsey could also pick up this debris.
- 7. Cemetery salaries were discusses. Joe Lowe made a motion that Marshall Parrish's salary be increased \$25 per month, making a total of \$150. This increase is to be effective March 1. Trustee Blackwell seconded the motion. There were no dissenting votes.
- 8. Trustee Lowe commented he planned to have the cemetery cleaned by Memorial day.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned until the next regularly scheduled meeting.

Gertie Bybee, Clerk

T. C. Melton, Chairman